n accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency 'England &

Wales) Rules 2016,

Notice of administrator's progress report

FRIDAY

A2
Companies House

*ABWCZQVL*
10/01/2020 #219
COMPANIES HOUSE

T

m Company details

Company orber [0 [4 [6 [7 [0 [0 [3[2

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full f Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name
Full forenamef(s) I Simon Franklin
Surname r Plant
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number‘ 9 Ensign House
Street  Admirals Way
Post towin | Marsh Wall
County/Region ‘ London
Pastcode E |1 ,TF’? X FQ-T
Country I
u Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s) Daniel © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Plant another administrator.
ﬂ Administrator’s address @
Building name/number | § Ensign House ® Cther administrator
d
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ Admirals Way another administrator.
Post town ' Marsh Wall
County/Region ’ London
Postcode E |1 ’T[ﬁ 9 ’?‘—Q—v{—'
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1,0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

u Period of progress report

Frem date !T’? [g'lgf EWH)_JT’?
To date 12 1B folife

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

u Sign and date

Administrator's Signature

signature b ¢

Signature date ?(; WW I?{TO—H’?

417 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

HPresenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you de it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Slmon Franklin Plant

E Where to send

Company namg
SFP

Address

9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Past town

|
|
J Marsh Wall

| County/Regicn LOndon

Country

’DX

Telephona

020 7538 2222

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Piease make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

WEM_H[_VSKBF ﬂ Further information

3

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Strictly Private and Confidential

Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant

MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel:  +44(207) 5382222
Fax:  +44 (207) 5383322

This report has been written and presenled for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
insolvency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permission, other than fo
those entitled under statute or otherwise as erdered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other person or
party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 12 December 2019

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Progress of the Administration / Asset Realisations
3 Statutory and General Administration

4, Investigations

5. Creditors

6. The Joint Administrators’ Costs

7. Conclusion

APPENDICES

. Definitions

iI. Statutory Infermation

fl. The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
V. Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Fees

V. Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

V. SFP’s Charge-out Rates and Bases of Expenses



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 12 December 2019

Introduction

1.1

12

13

This reportis prepared pursuant to the Rules in relation to the Company. The Rules provide that a progress
reportis issued every six months from the date of the last progress report to inter alia all creditors within
one menth of the end of the period covered by the report.

This report provides details of the progress made since the First Report to 12 December 2013 and of
matters that are yet to be concluded. Altached at Appendix | are definitions of terms used in this report
and at Appendix Il is a summary of statutory information on the administration.

As agreed by the Company's creditors, as set out in the Act, the period of the administration has been
extended to 12 December 202C.

Progress of the Administration / Asset Realisations

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

27

2.8

Attached at Appendix Ill is the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account, which details the
realisations achieved and costs paid for the Review Period and for the administration as a whole. An
update of the progress made since the First Report is detailed below.

The Sale of the Business and Assets

As previously reported, a sale of the Company's business and assets to LUS was completed on 20
December 2018. Sales consideraticn totailing £19,250 has been received to date, of which £10,750 was
received in the Review Period, but the purchaser has failed to make payments in line with the agreed terms
and action is being taken fo recover the overdue payments. As the sales consideration has not yet been
received in full, it has not bean allocated fo specific asset categories in the Joint Administrators’ Receipts
and Payments Account attached as Appendix Ii.

Efforts were made to maximise realisations net of costs. The ullimate financial benefit achieved for
creditors from these efforts is dependent upon the dividend prospects, which are explained further below.

Debtors

The Company's sales ledger has been assigned to Ultimate. As at the date of the placing of the Company
into Administration, Ultimate's outstanding balance excluding charges was £100,833 with the sales ledger
standing at £196,157.

Ultimate has advised that it will be collecting the ledger in-house. Accordingly, in order to assist with this,
the Team attended the Trading Premises in order to glean copy invoices, supporting documentation and
obtain system back-ups. Furthermore, meetings have been undertaken with the Director and finance staff
in order to ascertain potential coilection problems.

Uttimate have continued to collect the remaining sales ledger and the Joint Administrators have continued
monitoring collections.

Ultimate will continue to collect the remaining sales ledger.

At present, itis not known whether the Joint Administrators’ werk in this regard will generate any financial
benefit to unsecured creditors. However, it is necessary to undertake this work to assist Ultimate in
collecting the sales ledger in view of the prospect that a reassignment of the remaining ledger might be
posshble. When all book debt collection efferts draw to a conclusion, notwithstanding that the bases of the
fees and Category 2 expenses of the Joint Administrators have been approved by the relevant creditors,



Luxx Light Technelogy (UK) Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 12 December 21 $

2.9

210

21

242

213

2.14

2.15

218

2.7

the Joint Administrators will review the financial benefit generated for creditors and will form a view with
regards to what costs are fair and reasonable te discharge from the estate.

The Company’s Trading Premises

The Trading Premises were cccupied by the Company subject to a fease and LUS was granted a license
to occupy the premises for a period of three months.

SFP Property subsequently collected the license fee in the sum of £15,651 .82 for the period 21 December
2018 to 28 February 2019.

SFP Property obtained confirmation that LUS then vacated the Trading Premises on 7 April 2019.

The licensz fee demand for the period from 1 March 2019 to 7 Aprit 2018 remains unpaid by LUS. 8FP
Property are pursuing LUS for the outstanding license fees.

SFP Property are also continuing in their efforts {o conclude matters by way of a surrender of the lease and
an update will be provided in the next report to creditors.

Regrettably, this work has not generated any financial benefit to creditors. However, in view of the fact that
the other asset realisations are unlikely to generate sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors, neither has underfaking this work had a detrimental effect on creditors’ dividend
prospects. Nevertheless, it was necessary to undertake this work to explore whether any value for the Joint
Administrators’ interest in the property could be achieved and to draw the matter to an orderfy conclusion.
Other Assets / Issues

An amount totalling £16.94 has been received in relation to bank interest.

A sum totafling £6.69 has been received in respect of cash at bank.

Efforts were made to maximise realisations net of costs. The ultimate financial benefit achieved for
creditors from these efforts is dependent upor the dividend prospects, which are explained further below,

Statutory and General Administration

341

Throughaout the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have carried out the following material tasks in this
category:

314 drafting this progress report;

312  consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical
and legal aspests of the case to ensure efficient progress;

313 consulting with stalf, SFP Property and external agents o receive updates on their prograss
and to agree strategies;

314 seeking an extension to the administration and issuing and filing the necessary documents on
agreement of the extension,

315 maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administraticn and
any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

316 canducting periodic case and bond reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statufory requirements;

317 maintaining and updating the estate cash bock and bank account, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

318 completing periodic tax returns and seltling any associated liabiities.



Luxx Light Technelogy {UK) Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 12 December 2019

Investigations

4.1

42

43

44

In accordance with the Joint Administrators' duties. investigations have been made into the conduct of the
Company's directors. The requisite report was submitted to the Insolvency Service. All information
contained in the report is strictly confidential and the Joint Administratars are not permitted to divulge details
of their report to the Insclvency Service.

The Joint Administrators have been carrying out an investigation into the Company’s affairs prior to it being
placed into Admiristration to examine whether there were any potential claims arising from transactions
made by the Company prior to Administration that might give rise to an action for recovery,

Those investigaticns are ongoing. Conseguently, the Joint Administrators do not wish to divulge any further
information at this stage, as this might have a negative impact on the prospects of any successiul recovery
for the insolvent estate in the future.

Atpresent, it is not known whether this wark will generate any financial benefit to creditors.

Creditors

5.1 During the Review Period, the fellowing main tasks in this category have been carried out:

5.2

53

511 ligising with the secured creditor in relation o the sale of assets subject to their security;
51.2  responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supperting information; and
5.1.3  maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims.

Employees’ Claims

One employee of the Company was made redundant on 18 December 2018. The empicyee has submitted
an application to the RPO in order to receive his entitlement. The remaining employees of the Company
were transferred to LUS pursuant to TUPE.

Anticipated Qutcome

On present information, it looks uniikely that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential
or non-preferential unsecured creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6.1

6.2

6.3

At Appendix lll is a breakdown of the time costs incurred by the Jaint Administrators’ firm over the Review
Period, totalling £8,546.50, a summary of the time costs for the administration period as a whole, and the
total fees drawn. A Guide to Administrators’ Fees is available from htip:/panel sfparoup.com or a hard
copy wili be provided on request.

The attached breakdown shows that a significant proportion of the time costs incurred in the Review Period
relate to statutory and general administration. Whilst these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out their work
to high professional standards.

The remuneration anticipated to be charged by the Joint Administrators (i.e. the fotal time costs anticipaled
to be incurred by the Joint Admiristrators and their staff to conclusion of the administration} is likely to



Luxx Light Technolegy (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 12 December 2019

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

exceed the fees estimate. The main reasen for this is the fees estimate had been drafted on the basis that
the Administration wouid be completed within one year, but an extension has proved necessary in view of
the difficulies encountered in collecting the deferred sale consideration and the need to make further
investigations, as explained above. In view of the limited realisations at present, the Join! Administrators
do not propose to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate at this time.

Appendix V pravides a breakdown of the time costs incurred by SFP Property over the Review Period to
date, a summary of the time costs for the administration period as a whole, and the total fees paid from the
insolvent estate.

At Appendix V1 is a schedule of SFP's charge-out rates and bases of calculation of certain experses. The
bases of these costs are subject to approval in the same manner as the Joint Administrators’ fees, as
detailed in Appendix Il.

In addition, the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account altached at Appendix Il provides a
summary of the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, whether directly or by reason of their
instructions to other partias.

The following expenses are likely to exceed the details given to creditors along with the Joint Administrators'
Proposal:

[ Party | description Current estimate | Explanation
(total to conclusion
of administration)

Joint Administrators’ expenses £800 The Jeint Administrators centinue to
{Category 1) incur liabilities in regards fo Category
1 expenses, These have exceeded
the estimate previously anticipated
gdue to postage, a credit search fee
and subsistence costs incurred whiist
on site which were previously
underestimated.

Rent Payable £24,815.99 The amount previously stated on the
Joint Administrators' proposals was
estimated. In the previous Review
Period, SFF Property have confirmed
that the total rent due to the landlord
of the Trading Premises is

| £24815.98.

In view of the uncertainties regarding future realisations, i is unclear at present whether these expenses
will be paid in full frem the administration estata.

7. Conclusion

74

At presert, the main activities remaining to be done are:

714 monitoring pursuit of the cutstanding book debts,

71.2 colfection of the remaining deferred sale consideration;

713 conglusion of the Company's interest in the Trading Premises;

714 conclusion of investigations into the affairs of the Company and of any claims identified as
warthy of pursuit;



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited {in Administration)
Progress Report
To 12 December 2013

745 pursuitof clearance from the relevant government departments; and
718  conclusion of the administration, likely by filing notice of the move from administration to
dissolution.

7.2 Should any creditor have any questions or queries in relation to the above, please contact either the
Administrator dealing with this matter, Zak Petrou, or the Joint Administrator on 020 7538 2222 or by email
to enquiries@sfpgroup.com.

Dated this 8 January 2020

mn(%péance with paragraph 45 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, notice is hereby given that the affairs, business and property
wax Light Technology (UK) Limited (in Administration} are being managed by Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, acting as
Joint Administrators. Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators’aci as agents of the
company and without personal liability.



DEFINITIONS

Independent Parties instructed to assist with the Administratlon

MBY
Trethowans

Temms asscqiated with SFP

SFP Progerty

The Team

Property

The ERA Department

QOther Partias

The Company / LUX
The Director / Mr Lecnidou
The Joint Administrators
Ultimate

Ultimate Trade

The Companles

The Trading Premises
The Court

LED

The Barnet Premises
RPO

HMRC

Lus

Middleton Barton Valuations Limited
Trethowans LLP

SFP Property Limited
Any of the Jaint Administrators, their staff members and members of staff of SFP

The Employment Rights Act department

Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited
George Leonidou

Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Piant
Uttimate Finance Limited

Ultimate Trade Finance Limited

LED and LUX

Unit 4 Montgomery Way, Biggleswade, SG18 8UB
Blrmingham District Registry

Ledtec UK Limited

22 High Street, Barnet, EN5 SRU
Redundancy Payments Office

HM Ravenue & Customs

LED Luxx UK Limited

Referances to Statutory and other Ragulatory Provisions and Docyments

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Adminisirators’ Proposal

The Act
The Rules

ERA

TUPE

ETO

CDDA

SIP

Matice of intention
Notice of Appointment
CVA

CVL

The Statement of Affairs

The First Report
The Secand Report

The Last Report
Review Period
NDA

SPA

The Release
IPR

A Connected Party/Connected

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Froposals prepared pursuant to Paragraph
49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

The document containing the Statement of Prapasals

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (whichever
applied at the time of the avent describad)

Employment Rights Act 1996

The Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Empleyment) Regulations

Economie, technical or organisational

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practica

Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator

Notice of Appeintment of an Administrator by Diractars of the Company

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors' Valuntary Liguidation

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration

The Juint Adminisirators’ progress repart for the first six month period from the date that
the Company was placed into Administration

The Joint Administrators’ progress repart for the periad fram six months after appeintment
to the date specified in the report

The most recent progress raport issued by the Jaint Administrators

Period cavered by the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Non-disclosure agreement

Sale and purchase agreement

Deed of release of the secured crediftor’s security

Intellectual property rights

Ags defined by Section 249 of the Act {a copy of the statutory definition i3 overleaf)




Statutory Definition of 8 Connested Party
Section 249 of the Act states:

A person is connected with a company if.
(a) he is a director or shadow dirsctor of the company or an asscciate of such a directar or shadow director, or
(b) he is an associate of the company;

and “associate” has the meaning given by Section 435 of the Act.

Section 435 of the Act states:

{2) A person Is an associate of an individual if that person is:
{a) the individual's husband or wife or civil partner,
(b) a relative of
(i} the individual, or
{11y the individual's huskand ar wife or civil partner, or
{c) the husbard or wife or civil partner of a relative of
(i) the individual, or
(ii} the individual's husband ar wife or civil partner.

{3) A person Is an associate of any person with wham he s in partnership, and of the husband or wife or civil partner or a relative
of any individual with whom he Is In partnership; and a Scotfish firm is an associate of any person who Is a member of the firm.

(4) A persan is an associate of any person wham he employs or by whom he is employed.

{5) A person in his capacity as trustea of a frust other than
{a) a trust arlsing under any of the second Group of Parts or the Bankruptey (Scotland) Act 1985, or
(b) a pensicn scheme or an employees’ share schems,
is an associate of another person if the beneficlarles of the trust include, or the terms of the trust confer a power that may be
exercised for the benefit of, that other person or an associate of that other person,

(6) A company ia 8n associate of another company
{a} if the same person has control of beth, or & person has control of ane and persons who are his associates, or he and
persons who are his associates, have cantrol of the other, or
{b) it a group of two or more parsans has control of each company, and the groups efther consist of the same persons or
could be regarded as consisting of the same persens by freating (in one ar more cases) a member of aither group as
replaced by a person of whom he Is an associate.

{7) A company Is an associate of another person if that persan has cantrol of it or if that persan and persons who ars his associates
together have control of .

{8) For the purposes of this section & persen is a relative of an individual f he is that Individual's brother, sister, uncle, aunt,
nephew, niece, lineal ancestor, or lineal descendant, treating
(a) any relationship of the half blead as a relationship of the whole blood and the stepchild or adopted child of any person
as his child, and
{b) an lllegitimate child as the ilegitimate child of his mother and reputed father,;
and references in this section to a hushand or wife include a former husband or wife and a reputed husband or wife and references
to a ¢ivil partner incfude a former civil partner and a reputed civil partner,

(9) For the purposes of this section any director or other officer of a company is to be treated as employed by that company.

(10) For the purposes of this section a person is to be taken as having controf of a companty if
(2) the directors of the company or of another company which has control of it (or any of them) are accustomed to act in
aceordance with his directions or Instructions, or
{b) heis entitted to exercise, or controi the axercisa of, one third or more of the voting power at any general meeting of
the company or of another company which has the control of it;
and where two or more persons together satisfy either of the above conditions, they are to be faken as having central of the

company.

(11} Inthis section “company’ includes any bady corporate (whether incorporated in Great Britain or elsewhers); and references
to directors and other officers of a company and to voting power at any general meeting of a company have effect with any
nacessary modifications.




Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (In Administration)

Statutory Information for Second Progress Report

Court Reference: Birmingham District Registry 2018-8346
Company Number: 04679932
Registered Office: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ
Joint Administrators appointed on: 13 December 2018
Joint Administrators’ functions: May be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators

Extensions to Administration period:
A twelve-month extension was granted by the secured creditor on 28 October 2019.
Basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and certain expenses:

The Joint Administrators’ fees were fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This basis was approved by the secured
creditor on 3 April 2019. The bases of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 expenses, including the costs
of SFP Praperty, similarty were approved by this creditor. In addition, set out below are the pre-
administration costs that were unpaid at the time of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, which were
approved for payment by this creditor on 3 April 2019:

SFP’s time costs £3228.50
MBY £3,898
Trethowans £950

Creditors’ rights to further information and challenge:

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016: Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report,
a creditor may request the Administrator to provide further information about the remuneration and
expenses set out in the report. A request must be made in writing and may be made by either a secured
creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or
by any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016: Any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or the permission of
the Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive,
Any such application must be made no iater than 8 weeks after receipt of the relevant report.



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

¢ The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account



RECEIPTS

Qale of Business and Assets
Cash at Bank

Rent Receivable

Bank Interest Gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS / EXPENSES

Pre-Administration Costs {agents and sclicitors)
SFP Property Fees and Expenses

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

Joint Administrators' Category 1 Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Category 2 Disbursements
Agents' / Valuers' Fees and Disbursements
Legal Fees and Disbursements

Siawtory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

Storage and Destruction Casts

Rent Payable

TOTAL PAYMENTS / EXPENSES
BALANCE IN HAND
REPRESENTED BY

interest Bearing Current Account

VAT Control Account
BALANCE IN HAND

NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Notes

LUXX LIGHT TECHNOLOGY (UK} LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION})

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FROM 13 JUNE 2019 TO 12 DECEMBER 2019

Notes Statement
of Affairs
£

30,000.00
80.00

30,080.00

Joint Administrators'
Fees and Expenses

Expenses incurred
{whether or not paid)

From 13/06/18

From 13/12/18

From 13/06/19  From 13/12/18
to 1211219 to 12112119
£ £
10,750.00 19.250.00

6.69 6.69

- 15,651.62

16.94 2817
10,773.63 3493548

Payments made

From 13/06/19

From 13/12/18

Estimate to 12112119 to 12142119 to 1211219 to 12112119
£ £ £ £ £
1 ) ] ; ; 2,000.00
4500.00 861,50 4,299.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
50,000.00 8,546.50 45,284.00 5,000.00 9,000.00
2 737.00 13.89 782.96 .
2 240.00 - 156.06 . .
3.795.00 - 2.795.00 - .
3 2,418.00 - 1,418.00 - 1,418.00
85.00 - 84.60 - 84 50
3 700.00 - 168.00 - -
600.00 74.88 551.88 477.00
4 21,018.00 - 24,815.99 .
$3,075.00 9.496.77 81,355.49 7,000.00 14,679.60
19,956.88
16,960.96
2,995.92
19,956 63

1 This was displayed as 'SFP Pre-appointment fees’ in the previous Review Perfod. However, it has since been confirmed that these fees relate to pre-

appoirtment work undertaken by both MBV {agents) and Trethowans {s¢liciors).

2 Further details of material disbursements/expenses incumred in the period are as follows:

Postage

£13.89

3 The Joint Adminisirators' instructions as regards these items remain ongoing and therefore they continue to incur liabilities to third parties. However, these

expenses will only be quantified on

e an invoice has been issued.

4 SFP Property have confirmed that the total rent due to the landlord of the Trading Premises is £24,815.99.



Luxx Light Technology (UK} Limited (in Administraticn)

Progress Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

+« Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Fees



Heis 10} sajey INg abiey)d Aeunung 1o} Xipuatddy 29§

00'000'6 JUNOE3IE UO UMEIP 5834

(A W44 . (inoy/3) ajewisa sas) Jad ayes abesaay
00°000'05 00°'v8zZ op B8£'9EZ 08'G6L 05°9vs'8 ‘00°'8E 1)1 0981 0801 0ze el
00°000L 00°59b'9 6S°0LZ 04°0¢ 00°09¢'L (1] oo.N 111 , 00’ oo'o SI3quWaiN pue s10)pal)
00’0 1]+ 2] co'o 00’0 00’0 00’0 0o'o ao'a 00’0 0do Bupeay
B0'000EL 005859 61°2Z¢ 6t'0Z 00 0zZLY oL'9 1) 1] BZ'0 ol'y 08’0 S]asSe JO uones|eay
00700001 05°L0Z°S 8P’ ZEZ oz 05°Z6¢€ Ol 05’0 000 00’0 09'0 suonehnsaAu]
[HINHNPITA 05°920'8¢ 91°622 0gZel 00'vL0'S or've as'e po'LL oL'e 080 UONBNSILNLPY |EJaUDT pue Aoinels

m. ejplISe PaLINILY , palinau| {le) e} . .

sve sod jpjo), | I SO IEIOL e1es eBEIBAY sinoy jejoy | 3 FEOVIEOL o ing iy er0y sIoleNSIHWR mhmAmacmE (i1e) s10332110 | NOILONNA MHOM 40 NOILYII4ISSYID]

0 N
oL 80z zmrhwww%wwmm% awn) fE10) 6L0Z ¥IAWD3A ZL OL 6L0Z ANNP £} Metasl 4apun Pojiad ol 130 juads aw]

610Z YAHWIDIA Z1 0L 61L0Z INNT €1 QO34 FHL HOA AFHHNINI INIL 40 AHYIWANS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI @3N (M0} ASOTONHDAL LHDIT XXN1

]
¥ .



Luxx Light Technology (UK) Limited {in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

s Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



ues 10j saey Ing ebrey) Arwwng 1og xipuaddy sag

00000 JUNDJIIE UO UMBID S334
FA-A +4 ’ . {anaus3) ejetunse saay) Jad aje) sbessay
00008t 00°66Z'Y [A 1 T4 0L91 05198 o't , 00’0 , oL ‘ 00’0 o0L'e ejol
000 ooe co'o 006 00’0 000 00’0 000 000 00’0 S1aqU3Y pUE S101paI]
000 000 000 oo 00°0 oo'o 00’0 .cc.o 000 00’0 Buipes)
00'00SE 00°66Z'F 13 A4 0291 05’198 e 000 oKL 00°0 oLz sjasse Jo Uoles|EIY
090 000 oo a0 ao'o . -00°0 [H 1] 00’0 009 000 suopehjisasu]

c.o.cco_. , [H Nt 000 000 00’0 000 000 00°0 000 o600
JejRumpse - anoyry peLnauy ’ ‘pestnou - )

: , g e) e . . Co
- 896} Jod |ejoL 3 Ewwu 180l ajel abriaay anoy ejog |3 SOVIROLT g oy pejoy [ HUEISITSY Eouﬁn“_m_u:_E_E mh“m_mw.ms_ (r2) s10302.11Q 1 NOILONNA MHOM 40 NOLLYIIAISSYTD

USIES|UIWPY [eldusn pue A10)mels

610Z ¥38N3030
ZL OL 81L.0Z HIGWIDIC €1 Jueds swiy (210 6102 ¥2EW303A Zi OL 6L0Z ANNI £1 Malaal sepun poliad ay) Jano juads aw|)

610Z ¥IBWIDI3A Z1 OL 6102 IANAC €1 GOINId THL HOd AFHANING AWIL 4O AHYWNNS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI} G3LINIT (MN) ADOTONHDAL LHO XXM

ALY TdCud

dds




Luxx Light Technoiogy {UK) Limited {in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

¢ SFP’s Charge-out rates and Bases of Expenses



SFP

mRE=

i By
o i

. # -
i
b i3
< iy A
- s

Charge-out rates for office holders and their staff and bases of calculation of associated expenses

-
SFP Restructuring Limited
Time costs of office holders and their staff are recorded in 6-minute units at Grade Rate £thr
the charge-out rates shown. The office holders may be assisted by self-
empfoyed individuals engaged to fill temporary or infrequent gaps in the firm’s Director 2 550
permanent staff resources. Such individuals operate in a manner similar to Director 1 500
other members of staff and their time spent on case administration is recorded Associate Director 400
at whichever rate shown here is appropriate to the role they perform. Senior Manager 2 375
Senior Manager 1 350
These rates are reviewed periodically and are subject to inflationary or other Manager 2 325
adjustments. Up-to-date schedules of charge-out rates will be provided in all Manager 1 300
future reports. Assistant Manager 275
Senior Administrator 2 260
For further information regarding fees, please download the relevant Guide at Senior Administrator 1 240
http://panel sfparoup.com/ or a hard copy will be provided on request. Administrator 2 200
Administrator 1 175
Further information regarding insolvency pracesses in general is avaitable at Assistant 125
www crediterinsolvencyguide.co.uk Data Store Administrator 75

SIPS provides definitions of Category 1 and 2 disbursements. These definitions have been extended, as set out below, to

include expenses that are discharged directly from the insolvent estate.

Category 1 Expenses

Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case. These are

charged ta the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other
insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses. Postage directly incurred on the case is also charged at cast as a
Category 1 expense. Legislation provides that office holders may discharge Category 1 expenses from the funds held in the

insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

(

Category 2 Expenses

categery.

Category 2 expenses are costs that are also direcfly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors (or
committee) have approved the bases of their caleulation, Set cut below are the bases of the office holders' expensas in this

Stationery / Photocopying - standard charge

A single charge will be made to cover the initial mail-out to
creditors and members. The charge therefore is
dependent upon the type of insalvency and the number of
creditors and members.

Charge per creditor /
member (£}

Administration (“ADM") 0.24
CVL {following ADM) 0.16
CVL {not following ADM} 0.20
CVA 0.20
Compulsory Liquidation (note: 0.22
only creditors charged)

Bankruptcy 0.22

Stationery / Photocopying - exceptiona| charge

In the event that an exceptional circular {i.e. not
including expecled circulars such as notices of
appointment] is sent to at least 100 recipients, it wil
be charged on the feliowing basis.

Per page /
envelope (E)
1 page of headed paper 012
1 page of continuation paper 010
1 page of photacopying paper 0.02
Envelopes {all sizes) 010

Mifeage

{Nete: if, as an alternative to using the
pool or personal car, public transport is
used, the costs will be charged as a
Category 1 disbursement.)

Per mile

(£}
Pool car 1.10
Director's / staff's
personal car 0.45
Additional cost for
each passenger
in colleague's
personal car ¢.05

Apr-17




SFP

LB} R I

x 3
.@?I g
5 iz

Category 2 Expenses {continued)

Charges for Record Archiving

SFP Property Limited

In mest cases, the office holders’ staff arrange for collection of
the company's books and records and create an inventory. The
records are then delivered to the storage faciliies of an
independent agent, who will then be responsible for the records’
ongoing storage, respending to retrieval requests and the
records’ eventual destruction {usually 12 months after the
company's dissolufion). SFP charges on the following bases
(exclusive of staff time costs and the costs of the independent
agents):

Charge
Provisicn of archive boxes £5 per box
Retrieval costs from site £1.10 per mile
Same Day Delivery (up to 10 items) £22.50
Per item thereafter £1.50
Delivery to third party offices (up to 10 items}  £15.00
Per item thereafter £1.50

SFP Property Limited is an entity associated with the office
holders. Time is charged on 6-minute units at the rates

listed below.

Grade
Director

Senior Manager 2
Senior Manager 1

Manager 2
Manager 1

Senior Administrator 2
Senior Administrator 1
Administrator 2
Administrator 1

Assistant

Rate £/hr
350
275
250
225
200
175
155
135
115
100

SFEP Propesty Limited may also incur direct expenses, such as Land
Registry fees, which will be charged to the insolvent estate at cost.

Apr-17




